

e-ISSN: 2961-712X

Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024 DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

Financial Performance Analysis of Savings and Loan Cooperatives (KSP) Swasti Sari Malaka Branch

Margareta Diana Pangastuti¹, Frederic Winston Nalle²

¹Development Economics Study Program, Faculty of Economics and Business, University of Timor ²Economics Study Program, Faculty of Economics and Business, Brawijaya University E-mail:pangastutidiana7@gmail.com, fredericnalle@student.ub.ac.id Correspondence Author: fredericnalle@student.ub.ac.id

Article history: received December 04, 2024; revised December 16, 2024; accepted December 17, 2024
This article is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License



Abstract

This study aims to analyze the financial performance of Koperasi Swasti Sari Branch Malaka using financial ratios—liquidity, solvency, profitability, and activity ratios—from 2020 to 2023. The significance of this research lies in its contribution to understanding the financial resilience of cooperatives in Indonesia, particularly in rural and border areas. Using a descriptive quantitative approach, the analysis is based on secondary data obtained from financial reports, processed using Microsoft Excel tools. he results show that the average liquidity ratios indicate good short-term financial stability, with a Current Ratio of 151.68% and a Quick Ratio of 151.64%. The solvency ratio, Debt to Asset Ratio (DAR), averages 67.80%, reflecting controlled reliance on debt, though caution is advised for future financing. The profitability performance is excellent, as evidenced by the Net Profit Margin (NPM) of 67.94% and the Return on Assets (ROA) of 15.84%, indicating strong profitability management. However, the activity ratios highlight inefficiencies, with Cash Turnover averaging 2.13 times and Receivables Turnover at 0.09 times, underscoring the need for improved cash and receivable management. It is recommended that Koperasi Swasti Sari improve its cash and receivables management strategies to enhance operational efficiency, optimize liquidity, and maintain financial sustainability while prudently managing debt to ensure long-term growth.

Keywords: Financial ratios, liquidity, solvency, profitability, activity, financial efficiency.

INTRODUCTION

The economic system in Indonesia is based on three main pillars: State-Owned Enterprises (SOEs), Private-Owned Enterprises (SOEs), and cooperatives. These three pillars are the fundamental infrastructure of the national economy as mandated by Article 33 of the 1945 Constitution. Cooperatives, as one of the main pillars, play an important role in strengthening national economic resilience through the principle of membership based on collectivity and economic solidarity. However, in facing increasingly complex economic dynamics, cooperatives are faced with major challenges to maintain stable and sustainable financial performance (Nalle, 2018).

Financial performance is the main indicator for assessing an organization's success in managing its resources. Adrianus; As, Husain; and Rahayu (2020) state that financial performance is the result achieved by company management in managing assets effectively during a certain period. This assessment is not only important for internal managerial decision-making but also becomes a reference for external parties such as members, creditors, and potential investors. (Celestin, 2019). The financial performance of cooperatives can be measured through various financial ratios such as liquidity ratio, solvency, profitability, and activity (Hamsyah et al., 2023).

Swasti Sari Savings and Loan Cooperative (KSP) Malaka Branch is one of the cooperatives that has a strategic role in supporting the economic growth of the community in Malaka Regency, East Nusa Tenggara. Since its establishment, this cooperative has shown significant development, especially in the number of members which has continued to increase from 2020 to 2023. Based on internal data, the number of members increased from 760 people in 2020 to 3,526 people in 2023. However, this increase in the number of members was not accompanied by stable financial performance, which fluctuated in the same period.

e-ISSN: 2961-712X Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024

DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

This fluctuation in financial performance is suspected to be caused by competition with new cooperatives that offer competitive advantages. Based on the financial report of KSP Swasti Sari, Malaka Branch, there is variability in assets, income, and remaining operating results (SHU). This situation raises concerns about the sustainability of the cooperative, especially in meeting short-term obligations, increasing the efficiency of asset use, and maintaining competitive profitability.

To understand the dynamics of the financial performance of the Swasti Sari Savings and Loan Cooperative (KSP) Malaka Branch, an analysis based on relevant empirical data is required. The cooperative's financial data for the period 2020 to 2023 is the basis for evaluation to identify strengths, weaknesses, and opportunities for improvement in financial management. The presentation of this data includes several main indicators, such as assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses, remaining operating results (SHU), and loans, which describe the overall financial condition of the cooperative. The analysis of this data aims to provide an in-depth picture of the cooperative's financial performance trends, as well as being the basis for formulating a more adaptive and sustainable financial strategy.

Table 1. Financial Report of KSP Kopdit Swasti Sari Malaka Branch for 2020-2023

Estimated	2020	2021	2022	2023
Name				
Asset	9,719,055,252	5,664,567,735	24,219,920,333	15,280,686,706
Obligation	5,782,688,237	3,297,601,966	5,448,379,106	9.924.123.116
Equity	3,936,367,015	2,366,965,769	2,771,541,227	5,356,563,590
Income	562,962,723	287,556,068	1,740,737,231	613,425,400
Burden	142,480,377	75,413,328	336,704,504	210,684,810
SHU	420,482,346	212.143.469	1,004,032,727	802.740.590
Loan	4,735,100,000	3,991,650,000	8,638,000,000	5,117,050,000

Source: Ksp. Swasti Sari, Malaka branch, 2020-2023

Based on the data in Table 1, the financial performance of the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch, during the period 2020 to 2023 shows a fluctuating trend. This variability is reflected in several financial indicators, such as assets, liabilities, income, and remaining operating results (SHU). One of the main factors influencing the dynamics of this performance is the increasing competition with new cooperatives that offer more attractive competitive advantages. This condition encourages some people to join other cooperatives, thus impacting the level of member loyalty and the financial stability of the Swasti Sari Cooperative.

This phenomenon emphasizes the importance of adaptive financial management strategies to face external pressures and increase cooperative competitiveness. Optimal financial performance not only reflects the cooperative's ability to manage resources efficiently but also becomes an indicator of public trust in the sustainability of the cooperative (Saz-Gil et al., 2021). As a member-based financial institution, cooperatives are required to increase the efficiency of asset use, minimize liquidity risk, and manage liabilities sustainably in order to create operational stability (Daffa et al., 2024).

In addition, consistent profitability is one of the main determinants of the attractiveness of cooperatives for potential members and investors, as stated by (Dewi et al., 2024), that increasing profitability directly contributes to improving the reputation of financial institutions. Thus, a comprehensive evaluation of the cooperative's financial structure is needed, including efficient working capital management, debt structure balancing, and competitive financial product innovation to maintain a position in an increasingly competitive market (Sanjaya & Nuratama, 2021).

A cooperative is said to be healthy if it has good financial performance. One approach to assessing the financial health of a cooperative is through financial ratio analysis, which includes liquidity, solvency, profitability, and activity ratios. Liquidity ratios measure a company's ability to meet short-term obligations promptly. According to Madushanka & Jathurika, (2018), this ratio is very important because failure to fulfill these obligations can reduce the value of the company and reduce investor confidence. This shows that optimal liquidity is a determining factor in the sustainability of cooperatives.



e-ISSN: 2961-712X Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024

DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

In addition, the solvency ratio plays a role in measuring the extent to which a company's assets are financed by debt Blessing & Sakouvogui, (2023) state that this ratio is important for assessing the financial stability of the cooperative and the risks it may face. Profitability ratios, as expressed by Lestari & Wicaksono (2023), are a key indicator of the cooperative's ability to generate profits. Consistent profitability not only reflects operational efficiency but also contributes to the cooperative's attractiveness in the eyes of investors Litamahuputty (2021) adds that the profitability ratio can be used to assess the success of cooperatives in managing assets and capital effectively.

The activity ratio is also an important element in assessing cooperative performance. According to Estiasih, (2021), this ratio measures the level of effectiveness of assets used to support cooperative operations, including through analysis of receivables turnover, fixed asset turnover, and total asset turnover. This analysis not only helps cooperatives improve the efficiency of resource use but also plays a role in creating better competitiveness in the market.

Based on this background, the focus of this study is to analyze the financial performance of the Swasti Sari Savings and Loan Cooperative, Malaka Branch, in the period 2020–2023. The evaluation was carried out using the liquidity, solvency, profitability, and activity ratio approaches based on financial report data during the period. This analysis is expected to provide a comprehensive picture of the cooperative's financial condition and become the basis for strategic decision-making to improve performance in the future.

METHOD

This study employs a descriptive quantitative approach to analyze the financial performance of Koperasi Swasti Sari Malaka Branch over the period 2020–2023. The data used consists of secondary data, derived from the cooperative's annual financial reports obtained directly from the management of KSP Swasti Sari Malaka Branch. The data analysis is conducted using the financial ratio analysis method, which includes liquidity, solvency, profitability, and activity ratios. The data is processed using Microsoft Excel as a tool for ratio calculations and data presentation.

Data Selection Criteria

The secondary data was selected based on the following criteria:

- 1. Annual financial reports of KSP Swasti Sari Malaka Branch that are verified and complete for the period 2020–2023.
- 2. Financial reports that include essential components such as assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses, and remaining operating results (SHU).
- 3. Data that is consistent and reliable for analysis using the financial ratio method.

Explanation of Financial Ratios

Financial ratios are used due to their relevance in assessing the cooperative's financial performance:

1. Liquidity Ratio

Liquidity ratios are used to measure the cooperative's ability to meet short-term financial obligations promptly. Liquidity ratios are important for assessing how much the cooperative can manage cash and current assets to pay its short-term obligations. According to Supper (2019), liquidity ratios are key indicators used to assess a company's short-term financial health, as well as influencing investment decisions by shareholders and creditors.

Some of the ratios analyzed in this study are:

a) Current Ratio: Measures the cooperative's ability to meet short-term obligations using current assets. This ratio is calculated using the following formula:

$$Current Ratio = \frac{Current Assets}{Current Liablities} X 100\%$$

The assessment criteria refer to the Regulation of the Minister of State for Cooperatives and Small and Medium Enterprises Number 06/per/M.KUKM/V/2006, which provides the following performance standards:

e-ISSN: 2961-712X

Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024 DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

■ Excellent: 200% – 250%

• Good: 175% - < 200% or > 250% - 275%

• Fair: 150% - < 175% or > 275% - 300%

• Poor: 125% - < 150% or > 300% - 325%

• Very Poor: < 125% or > 325%

b) Very Current Ratio (Quick Ratio): Measures the cooperative's ability to meet current liabilities without taking inventory into account. This ratio is calculated using the following formula:

Quik Ratio =
$$\frac{\text{Current Assets} - \text{Supply}}{\text{Current Liablities}} \times 100$$

c) Cash Ratio: Measures the cooperative's ability to meet short-term obligations using available cash. This ratio is calculated using the following formula:

$$Cash \ rasio = \frac{Chas + Curret \ Account \ Savings \ Bank}{Current \ Liablities} \ \ x \ 100\%$$

The cash ratio assessment guidelines refer to Supper (2022), which provides the following criteria:

Excellent: 10% – 15%
Good: 16% – 20%
Poor: 21% – 25%

2. Solvency Ratio

The solvency ratio is used to measure the cooperative's ability to meet its long-term obligations, both financial and operational. The solvency ratio can provide an overview of the extent to which the cooperative relies on debt to fund its assets, which in turn affects the risk and stability of the cooperative. According to Aziz & Rahman (2017), the solvency ratio is an important indicator in assessing the level of risk faced by cooperatives in the long term.

a) Debt to Asset Ratio (DAR): Measuring the comparison between total debt and total cooperative assets. This ratio is calculated using the following formula:

$$DAR = \frac{Total \ Debt}{Total \ Assets} \times 100\%$$

This ratio assessment refers to the Regulation of the Minister of State for Cooperatives and Small and Medium Enterprises Number 06/per/M.KUKM/V/2006 which provides the following standard criteria:

■ Excellent: < 40%

■ Good: 40% – 50%

■ Fair: 50% – 60%

■ Poor: 60% – 80%

■ Very Poor: > 80%

b) Debt to Equity Ratio (DER): Measuring the comparison between total debt and equity of the cooperative. This ratio is calculated using the following formula:

$$Long - Term Debt to Equity Ratio = \frac{Long - Term Debt}{Equity} \times 100\%$$

The assessment criteria refer to the standards listed in the Regulation of the Minister of State for Cooperatives and Small and Medium Enterprises Number 06/per/M.KUKM/V/2006:

■ Excellent: < 70%

e-ISSN: 2961-712X Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024

DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

Good: 70% – 100% Fair: 100% – 150% Poor: 150% – 200% Very Poor: > 200%

3. Profitability Ratio

Profitability ratios are used to measure the cooperative's ability to generate profits from its operational activities. This ratio shows how effective the cooperative is in generating profits compared to the income or assets it has Rutkowska-Ziarko (2015) states that profitability is an important indicator used by investors to evaluate a company's profit potential.

a) Net Profit Margin (NPM): Measures the percentage of net profit to revenue. This ratio is calculated using the following formula:

Net profit Margin =
$$\frac{\text{Net Profit}}{\text{Revenue}} \times 100\%$$

The assessment criteria refer to the Regulation of the Minister of State for Cooperatives and Small and Medium Enterprises Number 06/per/M.KUKM/V/2006:

Excellent: ≥ 15%
Good: 10% - < 15%
Fair: 5% -< 10%
Poor: 1% -< 5%
Very Poor: < 1%

b) Return on Assets (ROA): Measuring the efficiency of cooperatives in generating profits from owned assets. This ratio is calculated using the following formula:

$$ROA = \frac{Net Income}{Total Assets} \times 100\%$$

4. Activity Ratio

The activity ratio is used to measure the efficiency of the cooperative in using assets to generate income. This ratio describes how well the cooperative utilizes its resources to increase sales. According to Aisyah et al. (2017), the activity ratio is an important indicator to assess how effective a company or cooperative is in using its assets to generate sales.

a) Cash Turnover: Measures how quickly the cooperative manages its cash to support operations and financing. This ratio is calculated using the formula:

The assessment criteria for cash turnover are:

Excellent: ≥ 10 times
Good: 6–10 times
Fair: 1–5 times
Poor: < 5 times

b) Accounts receivable turnover

Receivables turnover is a ratio used to measure how long it takes to collect receivables during a period. The following formula is used:

$$Receivables \ Turnover = \frac{Revenue}{BeginnReceivables + Ending \ Receivables} \times 1 \qquad .$$

e-ISSN: 2961-712X

Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024 DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

RESEARCH RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

This discussion describes the results of the financial ratio analysis applied to the financial statements of the Swastisari Cooperative, Malaka Branch, 2020–2023. This ratio analysis aims to evaluate the financial performance of the cooperative based on five main aspects: liquidity ratio, solvency ratio, profitability ratio, activity ratio, and operational efficiency ratio. This study uses secondary data obtained from the cooperative's financial statements, which are analyzed using the ratios that have been explained in the method section.

1. Liquidity Ratio

Liquidity ratios are used to assess a company's ability to meet short-term financial obligations. In this cooperative, the three liquidity ratios analyzed are the Current Ratio, Quick Ratio, and Cash Ratio.

a) Current Ratio

Current Ratio (Current Ratio) is a ratio used to measure an entity's ability to meet short-term obligations with current assets owned. This ratio not only reflects the company's liquidity condition but also provides an overview of the efficiency of the company's use of working capital (Nuryani & Sunarsi, 2020). According to Sabrina & Hadian (2021), the Current Ratio also serves to evaluate the extent to which the company can use available cash and other current assets to meet short-term obligations, which in turn can indicate potential liquidity problems if the ratio is at a low level. The results of the calculation of the current ratio at the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch can be seen in the following table.

Table 2. Current Ratio at Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch

	2020	2021	2022	2023
Current assets	9,719,055,252	5,664,567,735	24,219,920,333	15,280,686,706
Current Liabilities Current	5,782,688,237	3,297,601,966	21,448,379,106	9.924.123.116
Ratio	168.07	171.78	112.92	153.98

Source: Secondary data processing, 2024

The calculation results of the Current Ratio at the Swasti Sari Cooperative showed quite good figures during the 2020–2023 period, with an average of 151.68%. This ratio is in the range of 150% to 175%, which according to the Regulation of the Minister of State for Cooperatives and Small and Medium Enterprises of the Republic of Indonesia (2006), indicates that the cooperative has good liquidity. This means that the cooperative can meet short-term obligations without high risk. These results indicate that the Malaka branch of the Swasti Sari Cooperative has quite good liquidity resilience and has no problems in paying off its short-term debts. According to The Greatest Showman (2020), the Current Ratio value in this range reflects that the cooperative is not only able to manage current assets well but can also ensure operational continuity without being disrupted by liquidity problems.

b) Very Current Ratio (Quick Ratio)

The quick ratio is designed to measure the extent to which a company can meet its short-term obligations without relying on liquidity tied up in inventory. According to (2020), a quick ratio is a ratio that reflects the company's ability to meet current liabilities or debts by considering only the most liquid current assets, namely cash and receivables, without taking inventory into account. This ratio provides a more accurate picture of the company's ability to overcome short-term liabilities under more conservative conditions. Sari et al., (2022). The following are the results of the calculation of the very current ratio (quick ratio) at the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch.

e-ISSN: 2961-712X Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024 DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

Table 3. Very Current Ratio (Quick Ratio) at Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch

	2020	2021	2022	2023
Current assets Inventory	9,719,055,252	5,664,567,735	24,219,920,333	15,280,686,706
/Investor	3,505,000	2,219,450	8,394,600	1,032,800
Current Liabilities	5,782,688,237	3,297,601,966	21,448,379,106	9.924.123.116
	9,715,550,252	5,662,348,285	24,211,525,733	15,279,653,906
Quick Ratio	168.01	171.71	112.88	153.96

Source: Secondary data processing, 2024

Based on the results of the Quick Ratio calculation, the average ratio during 2020–2023 was 151.64%. Similar to the Current Ratio, the Quick Ratio also showed good performance, with figures ranging from 150% to 175%, which indicates that the cooperative has quite good liquidity even without taking inventory into account. According to Derestiyani & Susetyo (2023), this ratio provides a more realistic picture of the cooperative's ability to meet obligations without relying on inventory, which may not always be liquid in a short period. This result indicates that the Swasti Sari cooperative, Malaka branch, has an adequate cash position to meet obligations without having to rely on inventory.

c) Cash Ratio

The cash ratio is a ratio that reflects the company's cash and cash equivalent position to cover current liabilities or short-term debts. According to The Greatest Showman (2016)states that the cash ratio is a tool used to measure how much cash is available to pay debts. The following are the results of the cash ratio calculation at the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch.

Table 4. Cash Ratio at Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch

	2020	2021	2022	2023
Cash and cash equivalents Current	1,171,398,736	489,631,828	301.292.435	325,193,838
Liabilities	5,782,688,237		21,448,379,106	9.924.123.116
Cash Ratio	20.26	14.85	1.40	3.28

Source: Secondary data processing, 2024

Based on the results of the Cash Ratio calculation, the cooperative has an average ratio of 10.07% during the 2020–2023 period. This ratio indicates that the cooperative has sufficient cash to cover around 10%-15% of its current liabilities, which is to the cooperative assessment guidelines which state that a cash ratio in this range can be considered good (Cooperative Assessment Guidelines, 2008). However, although the cooperative's Cash Ratio is in a good category, this result also indicates that the cooperative does not rely too much on cash to meet short-term obligations, but rather utilizes other current assets in its operations. The significant decrease in the Cash Ratio in 2022 (1.4%) indicates that the cooperative faced challenges in managing cash effectively in that year, which requires further attention.

2. Solvency Ratio

The solvency ratio is a ratio used to measure how capable a company is of meeting its various long-term debt obligations using the assets it owns.

a) Debt to Asset Ratio

Debt to Asset according to Dead End (2023) is a debt ratio that is intended to measure the comparison between total assets and total debt in other words how much of the company's assets

DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

https://ejournal.ipinternasional.com/index.php/ijec

are financed by debt or how much the company's debt affects asset management. The following are the results of the Debt to Asset Ratio calculation at the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch.

Table 5. Debt to Asset Ratioat the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch

	2020	2021	2022	2023
Total Debt	5,782,688,237	3,297,601,966	21,448,379,106	9.924.123.116
Total Assets	9,719,055,252	5,664,567,735	24,219,920,333	15,280,686,706
Debt to Asset Ratio	59.50	58.21	88.56	64.95

Source: Secondary data processing, 2024

The solvency ratio is used to assess the cooperative's ability to meet its long-term obligations by utilizing its assets. One of the commonly used solvency ratios is the Debt-debt-asset ratio (DAR), which measures the proportion of debt to the company's total assets. In the context of the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch, an analysis of the Debt to debt-to-asset ratio shows that in 2022, this ratio was recorded at 67.80%.

This figure shows that more than half of the total cooperative assets are financed through debt. According to Horne & Wachowicz (2012), a Debt to Asset Ratio in the range of 60% -70% indicates that the cooperative is starting to rely more on external funding through debt, which can increase the potential for financial risk if not managed carefully. Although the use of debt can support the expansion and operations of the cooperative, it is important for cooperative management to ensure that high debt levels do not lead to heavy financial burdens in the future. Therefore, although this ratio shows that the cooperative is quite capable of financing its assets through debt, prudent debt management and careful monitoring of the solvency ratio are essential to maintain the financial stability of the cooperative.

b) Long-term Debt to Equity Ratio

Long Term Debt to Equity Ratio (DER) is a ratio used to measure the extent to which a cooperative's long-term debt is financed by its equity. This ratio is calculated by comparing the amount of long-term debt with the total equity available. This ratio provides an overview of the cooperative's capital structure, which is important for assessing how much the cooperative is dependent on external financing (debt) in financing its operations and business expansion (Farah et al., 2021). The following are the results of the calculation of the Long Term Debt to Equity Ratio at the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch.

Table 6. Long-term Debt to Equity Ratiop There is the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch

	2020	2021	2022	2023
Long-term debt	70,397,350	28,434,750	233,605,150	140,513,000
Owner's equity	3,936,367,015	2,366,965,769	2,771,541,227	5,356,563,590
Long-term Debt				
to Equity Ratio	1.79	1.20	8.43	2.62

Source: Secondary data processing, 2024

Based on the results of the Long Term Debt to Equity Ratio calculation listed in Table 6, the average ratio for the 2020-2023 period at the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch is 3.51%. This figure reflects the relatively low level of dependence of the cooperative on long-term debt, indicating that most of the cooperative's financing comes from internal equity rather than debt. In this case, a low ratio indicates that the cooperative has succeeded in maintaining a healthy capital structure, with a larger proportion of equity compared to long-term debt.



e-ISSN: 2961-712X

Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024 DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

According to the Regulation of the Minister of State for Cooperatives and Small and Medium Enterprises of the Republic of Indonesia No. 06/per/M.KUKM/V/2006, a Long Term Debt to Equity Ratio below 70% is considered to be in the very good category. This low ratio indicates that the cooperative is not too dependent on debt to finance its long-term operations, which theoretically can reduce the potential for future financial risk (Salsabila et al., 2023). In this case, the ratio recorded at Swasti Sari Cooperative is far below the specified threshold, reflecting conservative financial management and focusing on the use of equity to maintain financial stability.

Overall, the results of this analysis indicate that Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch has a stable capital structure and does not rely excessively on long-term debt financing, which creates a strong foundation for long-term growth and development. However, although this ratio indicates a healthy condition, management still needs to monitor the development of long-term debt to ensure that the use of debt does not lead to an increase in uncontrolled financial risk.

3. Profitability Ratio

The profitability ratio is a ratio used to measure the extent of a company's ability to make a profit, both in relation to asset sales and profit and loss on equity.

a) Net Profit Margin (NPM)

Net Profit Margin is one of the profitability ratio indicators used to measure the extent to which an entity is able to earn a profit from its sales after taking into account all operating costs, other costs, and income taxes. This ratio is calculated by comparing net profit with sales recorded in the same period. NPM provides a clear picture of the efficiency and effectiveness of cooperative operations in generating profits relative to the income earned (Wangarry et al., 2015).

Table 7. Net Profit Margin (NPM) at the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch

	2020	2021	2022	2023
Net profit	420,482,346	212.143.469	1,004,032,727	402,740,590
Sale	562,962,723	287,556,068	1,740,737,231	613,425,400
Net profit margin	74.69	73.77	57.68	65.65

Source: Secondary data processing, 2023

Based on the results of the Net Profit Margin calculation at the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch, listed in Table 7, the average Net Profit Margin was 67.94% for the 2020-2023 period. This figure indicates that the cooperative has succeeded in maintaining a very good level of profitability, with a high percentage of net profit from the revenue generated. In this case, the Net Profit Margin reaching more than 60% throughout the period shows an excellent ability to manage costs and taxes, as well as generate significant profits from each sales transaction.

According to the Regulation of the Minister of State for Cooperatives and Small and Medium Enterprises of the Republic of Indonesia No. 06/per/M.KUKM/V/2006, a Net Profit Margin in the range of $\geq 15\%$ is considered very good. Therefore, with an average of 67.94%, Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch, far exceeds this threshold, indicating that this cooperative is not only able to cover operational costs and taxes well but is also able to generate significant profits from each sales unit. This reflects optimal financial performance and high efficiency in managing its resources and operations.

This high Net Profit Margin figure also shows that the cooperative has good control over the costs incurred in daily operations, and is able to maintain profit margins even when faced with various external challenges. In this context, the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch, has succeeded in managing the cost structure very efficiently, so that it can generate profits that are proportional to the income generated.

Overall, the results of this analysis indicate that Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch has excellent financial performance in terms of profitability, with an extraordinary ability to generate profits from its sales. However, although this ratio shows good performance, the cooperative



e-ISSN: 2961-712X

Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024

DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

management still needs to maintain and improve operational efficiency to maintain high profitability in the future.

b) Return on Assets (ROA)

Return on Assets (ROA) is one of the profitability ratios used to measure the extent to which a company or cooperative can generate net profit using the total assets it owns. According to Pangastuti (2019), ROA reflects the results obtained by the company from the amount of assets used. Meanwhile, The Greatest Showman (2018) states that ROA is a measure of income compared to the company's total assets, which describes how effectively the company is utilizing its assets to generate profits.

A higher ROA indicates that the company or cooperative can generate greater profits with relatively less asset capital. Conversely, low ROA may indicate that the company has not fully optimized its assets to generate profits. In this case, ROA can also function as an indicator for investors to assess the efficiency and attractiveness of investment in the company or cooperative. The higher the ROA, the more attractive the potential profits that can be obtained by investors, which in the end can encourage an increase in the company's stock value (Ryan, 2016).

Table 8. Return on Assets (ROA)at the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch

	2020	2021	2022	2023
SHU	420,482,346	212.143.469	1,004,032,727	402,740,590
Owner's equity	3,936,367,015	2,366,965,769	2,771,541,227	5,356,563,590
Return on assets	10.68	8.96	36.23	7.52

Source: Secondary data processing, 2004

Based on the calculation results of Return on Assets (ROA) listed in Table 8, the average ROA at the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch for the period 2020-2023 was 15.84%. This figure shows that the cooperative has a good ability to generate profits from its assets. In this context, a Return on Assets (ROA) exceeding 10% indicates that this cooperative has very good performance in utilizing asset resources to generate profits, with the category included in the Regulation of the Minister of State for Cooperatives and Small and Medium Enterprises of the Republic of Indonesia No. 06/per/M.KUKM/V/2006, which states that ROA ranging from \geq 10% is considered very good.

Overall, the results of this calculation show that the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch, has succeeded in utilizing its assets efficiently to generate significant profits. Although there are variations in the ROA value each year, with the highest figure recorded in 2022 (36.23%), on average this cooperative continues to show solid and adequate performance in managing assets to generate profits.

It is important to note that high ROA not only reflects operational efficiency but also indicates potential attraction for investors, which can contribute to capital increase and future business expansion of the cooperative. Therefore, effective asset management and continuous increase in ROA are important factors that need to be maintained by cooperatives to support the growth and sustainability of their businesses.

4. Activity Ratio

The activity ratio is an important indicator used to assess the extent to which a company or cooperative is efficient in managing its assets to obtain sales. This ratio provides an overview of the effectiveness of cash management, receivables, and other assets that support the company's operations in achieving financial goals. In financial literature, activity ratios are often used to measure the effectiveness of asset use through cash turnover and receivables turnover, which reflect how well a company can optimize resources to generate revenue (Rahmayanti & Indiraswari, 2022).

DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

https://ejournal.ipinternasional.com/index.php/ijec

Two types of activity ratios used for the analysis of Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch are Cash Turnover and Receivables Turnover. Both of these ratios provide important insights into the speed of the company in managing and utilizing available financial resources.

1. Cash Turnover

Cash turnover is a ratio that describes how efficiently a company uses its cash to generate sales. According to Kasmir (2014), this ratio measures the company's effectiveness in using available cash to support operations, including facilitating transactions and sales activities.

Table 9. Cash TurnoverAt the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch

	2020	2021	2022	2023
Sale	562,962,723	287,556,068	1,740,737,231	613,425,400
Average cash	1,171,398,736	489,631,828	301.292.435	325,193,838
Cash Turnover	0.48	0.59	5.78	1.89

Source: Secondary data processing, 2024

Based on Table 9, the results of the Cash Turnover calculation for the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch from 2020 to 2023 show significant fluctuations. The average cash turnover in that period was 2.13 times. Although there was an increase in 2021 and 2022, the cash turnover value of this cooperative is still relatively low. As a reference, Wajo (2021) stated that cash turnover below 5 times is considered less efficient. This indicates that the cooperative is still not optimal in utilizing available cash to generate income. A relatively low cash turnover figure may indicate potential waste in the use of cash or a lack of efficiency in the management of existing funds.

2. Receivables Turnover

In addition to cash turnover, another ratio that is often analyzed is the Receivables Turnover. This ratio measures how quickly a company can collect its receivables from customers, indicating how efficient the company is in managing its bills and converting receivables into cash (Edy Firmansyah et al., 2022). Good accounts receivable turnover indicates that the company can manage accounts receivable collections quickly, which supports smooth cash flow and reduces the risk of losses due to bad debts.

Table 10. Accounts Receivable TurnoverAt the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch

	2020	2021	2022	2022
Sale	562,962,723	287,556,068	1,740,737,231	613,425,400
Receivables	5,698,208,100	3,943,701,300	12,296,403,000	7,803,292,000
Receivables				
Turnover	0.10	0.07	0.14	0.08

Source: Secondary data processing, 2023

The results of the calculation of Receivables Turnover in Table 10 show that the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch, experienced a very low receivables turnover, with an average receivables turnover of 0.09 times for the period 2020-2023. This indicates that the cooperative is very slow in collecting receivables from customers. Wijaya & Tjun Tjun (2018) explain that the receivables turnover ratio that is in the range of <1-3 times can be categorized as very bad. In this context, a very low receivables turnover indicates a serious problem in the management of receivables that can hinder cash inflow. This situation has the potential to add pressure to the financial position of the cooperative because delays in the payment of receivables can affect the cooperative's ability to meet short-term obligations and fund its operations.



e-ISSN: 2961-712X Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024

DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

Based on the analysis of Cash Turnover and Receivables Turnover, it can be concluded that Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch needs to improve efficiency in cash and receivables management. Although cash turnover has increased in recent years, the ratio is still below 5 times indicating that cash management is still inefficient. In addition, the low receivables turnover, which is far below good standards, indicates that the cooperative needs to make significant improvements in terms of managing receivables and receiving payments from customers.

Improvement in both of these activity ratios is essential to improve the operational efficiency and financial health of the cooperative. By improving cash and receivable turnover, the cooperative can not only increase liquidity but also ensure smooth operations and reduce dependence on external funding sources.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of the financial ratio analysis conducted on the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch for the period 2020 to 2023, the following conclusions can be drawn:

1. Liquidity Ratio

- a) Current Ratio shows that the cooperative has a fairly good position in meeting short-term obligations with a stable level of adequacy during the period. This reflects the management of current assets that are efficient enough to support cooperative operations.
- b) Very Current Ratio (Quick Ratio)showed good performance with an average of 151.64%, which is in the "good" category according to the standards of the Regulation of the Minister of State for Cooperatives and Small and Medium Enterprises of the Republic of Indonesia. This ratio reflects the cooperative's ability to meet short-term obligations without relying on inventory.
- c) Cash ratios show lower results compared to other ratios, which indicates that the cooperative has a higher dependence on assets other than cash to meet short-term obligations.

2. Solvency Ratio

- a) Debt to Asset Ratio(DAR)shows that the cooperative keeps the proportion of debt to assets under control with a ratio varying between 40% to 60% during the analysis period. Although there was an increase in 2022, overall, the cooperative managed to manage debt quite well.
- b) Long-term Debt to debt-to-equity ratios showed good results with an average of 3.51% during the 2020-2023 period, which is in the "very good" category. This shows that the cooperative does not rely too much on long-term debt to finance its operational and expansion activities.

3. Profitability Ratio

- a) Net Profit Margin (NPM)shows that the cooperative managed to gain significant profits from each sale, with an average of 67.94% during the 2020-2023 period. This ratio reflects efficiency in managing costs and profits, which is in the "very good" category.
- b) Return on Assets (ROA) shows that the cooperative has a fairly good ability to generate profits from its assets, with an average of 15.84%. This ratio shows that the cooperative has succeeded in optimizing the use of assets to generate significant profits.

e-ISSN: 2961-712X Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024

DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

4. Activity Ratio

- a) Cash Turnovers showed lower results with an average of 2.13 times, which reflects that the cooperative's cash turnover is relatively less efficient. This indicates that cooperatives need to increase the effectiveness of cash use in supporting their operations.
- b) Receivables Turnovers showed poor results with an average of 0.09 times, which indicates that cooperatives need to improve their receivables management to increase efficiency in collection and working capital turnover.

Suggestion

Based on the results of the analysis, several suggestions that can be given to the Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch are as follows:

- Cash Efficiency Improvement
 Cooperatives need to focus on increasing cash turnover by optimizing the use of existing cash.
 This can be done through better management of operational expenses and accelerating the process of receiving cash from receivables.
- 2. Receivables Management Improvement
 Given the low receivables turnover, cooperatives need to improve their receivables management
 system in a more efficient manner, such as accelerating receivables collection and establishing
 a more stringent payment policy.
- 3. Prudent Debt Management
 Although cooperatives have relatively controlled debt levels, the increase in debt use in 2022
 needs to be watched out for. Cooperatives must be more careful in making decisions related to
 debt financing, especially in the face of global and domestic economic uncertainty.
- 4. Profitability Maintenance
 Although the cooperative's profitability ratio is very good, the cooperative must continue to
 maintain the level of operational efficiency to ensure that profits can continue to be increased,
 especially in the face of potential market challenges and increasing operational costs.

With these improvement steps, it is hoped that Swasti Sari Cooperative, Malaka Branch can maintain stable and healthy financial performance in the future while ensuring long-term sustainability and growth.

REFERENCES

- Aisyah, N. N., Kristanti, F. T., & Zultilisna, D. (2017). Pengaruh Rasio Likuiditas, Rasio Aktivitas, Rasio Profitabiltas, Dan Rasio Leverage Terhadap Financial Distress. *E-Proceeding of Management*, *4*(1), 411–419.
- Aziz, A., & Rahman, A. A. (2017). The Relationship between Solvency Ratios and Profitability Ratios: Analytical Study in Food Industrial Companies listed in Amman Bursa. *International Journal of Economics and Financial Issues*, 7(2), 86–93. http://www.econjournals.com
- Blessing, H., & Sakouvogui, G. (2023). Impact of Liquidity and Solvency Ratios on Financial Performance: A Comprehensive Analysis. *Indonesia Auditing Research Journal*, 12(3), 102–115.
- Buntu, B. (2023). Analisis Rasio Likuiditas, Rasio Leverage dan Profitabilitas Pada PT Telkom Indonesia (Persero) Tbk. *Jurnal Ekonomi Dan Bisnis*, *15*(1), 1–14. https://doi.org/10.55049/jeb.v15i1.142
- Celestin, M. (2019). Measurement of Accounting Information and Managerial Decision Making: Analytical Evidence from Rwandan Savings and Credit Cooperative Organizations. *International Journal of Scientific and Management Research*, 2(6), 98–111.
- Daffa, M., Nurkhin, A., Maghfira, N. A., & Wedadjati, R. S. (2024). The Influence Of The Perception Of Business Actors About Accounting, Accounting Knowledge And Business Scale On The Use Of Accounting Information For MSMEs In The Special Region Of Yogyakarta. *Jurnal Ekonomi*, 13(2), 541–554. https://doi.org/10.54209/ekonomi.v13i02

DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

https://ejournal.ipinternasional.com/index.php/ijec

- Derestiyani, A., & Susetyo, D. P. (2023). The Effect of Quick Ratio and Return on Equity on Tobin 's Q. *Jurnal Akuntansi Dan Manajemen*, 1(2), 99–110.
- Dewi, F. P., Rachman, B., & Rachman, B. (2024). Peran Kualitas Pelayanan, Kepercayaan Nasabah, dan Kepuasan Nasabah Dalam Mendapatkan Loyalitas Nasbah Pada Industri Lembaga Keuangan Mikro Syariah Di Jawa Barat. *Jurnal Ilmiah MEA (Manajemen, Ekonomi, Dan Akuntansi)*, 6(3), 38–51.
- Edy Firmansyah, Anto Tulim, Dina Hastalona, & Desliani Zalukhu. (2022). Pengaruh Perputaran Kas, Perputaran Piutang Dan Perputaran Modal Kerja Terhadap Rentabilitas Pada PT Wijaya Karya. *AKUA: Jurnal Akuntansi Dan Keuangan*, 1(1), 18–27. https://doi.org/10.54259/akua.v1i1.270
- Estiasih, S. P. (2021). Measurement of Cooperative Performance with the Balance Scorecard Analysis Approach. *International Journal of Economics, Business and Accounting Research*, 5(2), 180–195. http://www.jurnal.stie-aas.ac.id/index.php/IJEBAR/article/view/2483
- Farah, I., Amin, C., & Pramudianto, P. (2021). The Effect of Debt To Asset Ratio, Long Term Debt To Equity Ratio and Time Interest Earned Ratio on Profitability. *Bina Bangsa International Journal of Business and Management*, 1(1), 68–78. https://doi.org/10.46306/bbijbm.v1i1.8
- Gunawan, A. (2020). Pengaruh Current Ratio Dan Debt To Equitty Ratio Terhadap Harga Saham Pada Perusahaan Plastik Dan Kemasan. *Sosek:Jurnal Sosial Dan Ekonomi*, *1*(1), 29–40.
- Hamsyah, H., Latif, I. N., & Dewi, C. K. (2023). Cooperative Financial Performance Analysis of Liquidity, Solvency, Profitability, and Activity Ratios. *Indonesian Journal of Sustainability Policy and Technology*, *1*(1), 30–45. https://doi.org/10.61656/ijospat.v1i1.119
- Handayani, R. (2018). Pengaruh Return on Assets (ROA), Leverage dan Ukuran Perusahaan Terhadap Tax Avoidance Pada Perusahaan Perbankan yang Listing di BEI Periode Tahun 2012-2015. *Jurnal Akuntansi Maranatha*, 10(1), 72–84. https://doi.org/10.28932/jam.v10i1.930
- Lestari, S., & Wicaksono, A. (2023). Analysis of financial reports based on liquidity, solvency and profitability ratios to assess financial performance in cooperative konsumen dokma nahdlatul ulama sidoarjo university. *Jurnal Mantik*, 7(3), 1872–1881. https://www.ejournal.iocscience.org/index.php/mantik/article/view/4250%0Ahttps://www.ejournal.iocscience.org/index.php/mantik/article/download/4250/3012
- Litamahuputty, J. V. (2021). Analisis Kinerja Keuangan Koperasi Berdasarkan Rasio Likuiditas, Solvabilitas, Dan Profitabilitas. *Intelektiva: Jurnal Ekonomi, Sosial & Humaniora*, 2(08), 66–73.
- Madushanka, K. H. I., & Jathurika, M. (2018). The Impact of Liquidity Ratios on Profitability. *International Research Journal of Advanced Engineering and Science*, *3*(4), 157–161.
- Munandar, A., & Alvian, R. (2022). The Influence of Debt to Equity Ratio, Net Profit Margin and Cash Ratio on Firm Value. *Jurnal Ilmiah Akuntansi Dan Keuangan*, 4(7), 2682–2690. https://journal.ikopin.ac.id/index.php/fairvalue
- Nalle, F. W. (2018). Analisis Pertumbuhan Ekonomi Inklusif di Kabupaten Timor Tengah Utara. *Agrimor*, 3(3), 47–51. https://doi.org/10.32938/ag.v3i3.452
- Ningsih, S., & Sari, S. P. (2019). Analysis Of The Effect Of Liquidity Ratios, Solvability Ratios And Profitability Ratios On Firm Value In Go Public Companies In The Automotive And Component Sectors. *Business and Accounting Research (IJEBAR) Peer Reviewed-International Journal*, *3*(4), 351–359.
- Nuryani, Y., & Sunarsi, D. (2020). The Effect of Current Ratio and Debt to Equity Ratio on Firm Value. *JASa* (*Jurnal Akuntansi, Audit Dan Sistem Informasi Akuntansi*), 4(2), 304–312.
- Pangastuti, M. D. (2019). Partisipasi Anggaran, Prestasi Manajer Dan Pengaruh Komitmen Organisasi Sebagai Variabel Intervening Terhadap Kinerja Perusahaan Manufaktur Di Indonesia. *Ekopem: Jurnal Ekonomi Pembangunan*, 4(2), 11–19. http://jurnal.unimor.ac.id/JEP/article/view/135



e-ISSN: 2961-712X Vol. 3 Issue 2, July-December 2024

DOI: 10.55299/ijec.v3i2.1199

- Prasetya Wijaya, D., Bagus, I., & Sedana, P. (2020). Effects of Quick Ratio, Return on Assets and Exchange Rates on Stock Returns. *American Journal of Humanities and Social Sciences Research*, 1, 1–323. www.ajhssr.com
- Rahmayanti, N. P., & Indiraswari, S. D. (2022). Pengaruh Rasio Likuiditas, Rasio Solvabilitas, Dan Rasio Aktivitas Terhadap Pertumbuhan Perusahaan. *Al-KALAM JURNAL KOMUNIKASI, BISNIS DAN MANAJEMEN*, 9(1), 36. https://doi.org/10.31602/al-kalam.v9i1.5525
- Rutkowska-Ziarko, A. (2015). The Influence of Profitability Ratios and Company Size on Profitability and Investment Risk in the Capital Market. *Folia Oeconomica Stetinensia*, 15(1), 151–161. https://doi.org/10.1515/foli-2015-0025
- Salsabila, W. G., Putri, A., & Mohammad, W. (2023). The Effect of Debt-to-Equity Ratio (DER) and Current Ratio (CR) on Return on Equity (ROE) in the Food and Beverage Companies. *Himeka: Journal of Interdisciplinary Social Sciences*, *I*(1), 1–12.
- Sanjaya, P. K. A., & Nuratama, I. P. (2021). *Tata Kelola Manajemen & Keuangan Usaha Mikro Kecil Mengengah* (pp. 1–205). Unhi Press.
- Sari, W. N., Novari, E., Fitri, Y. S., & Nasution, A. I. (2022). Effect of Current Ratio (Cr), Quick Ratio (Qr), Debt To Asset Ratio (Dar) and Debt To Equity Ratio (Der) on Return On Assets (Roa). *Journal of Islamic Economics and Business*, 2(1), 42–58. https://doi.org/10.15575/jieb.v2i1.20173
- Saz-Gil, I., Bretos, I., & Díaz-Foncea, M. (2021). Cooperatives and social capital: A narrative literature review and directions for future research. *Sustainability (Switzerland)*, 13(2), 1–18. https://doi.org/10.3390/su13020534
- Shabrina, W., & Hadian, N. (2021). The influence of current ratio, debt to equity ratio, and return on assets on dividend payout ratio. *International Journal of Financial, Accounting, and Management*, *3*(3), 193–204. https://doi.org/10.35912/ijfam.v3i3.221
- Tolong, Adrianus; As, Husain; Rahayu, S. (2020). Analisis Kinerja Keuangan Koperasi Simpan Pinjam Pada Koperasi Suka Damai. *Jambura Aconomic Education Journal*, 2(1), 25–33.
- Wajo, A. R. (2021). Effect of Cash Turnover, Receivable Turnover, Inventory Turnover and Growth Opportunity on Profitability. *Atestasi: Jurnal Ilmiah Akuntansi*, 4(1), 61–69. https://doi.org/10.57178/atestasi.v4i1.165
- Wangarry, A. R., Poputra, A. T., Pengaruh, T. R., Return..., T., Wangarry, A. R., Poputra, A. T., Runtu, T., Ekonomi, F., Bisnis, D., & Akuntansi, J. (2015). Pengaruh Tingkat Return on Investment (Roi), Net Profit Margin (Npm), Dan Debt To Equity Ratio (Der) Terhadap Harga Saham Perbankan Di Bursa Efek Indonesia (Bei). *Jurnal EMBA*, 470(4), 470–477.
- Wijaya, L. V., & Tjun Tjun, L. (2018). Pengaruh Cash Turnover, Receivable Turnover, dan Inventory Turnover Terhadap Return On Asset Perusahaan Sektor Makanan dan Minuman yang Terdaftar di Bursa Efek Indonesia Periode 2013 2015. *Jurnal Akuntansi Maranatha*, 9(1), 74–82. https://doi.org/10.28932/jam.v9i1.492
- Yuniastuti, R. M. (2016). Pengaruh Dominan Cash Ratio dan Debt to Asset Ratio Terhadap Return On Equity Dan Return On Assets Pada Perusahaan Transportasi Di Bursa Efek Indonesia. *Jurnal Manajemen Magister*, 2(1), 95–104.